

No. 25-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE LETROY BERRY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Penn. Ave. S.E.,
Ste. 560
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 558-6683
shana@idueprocess.org

Matthew P. Cavedon
Counsel of Record
Michael Z. Fox
Harrison Prestwich
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(703) 309-2859
mcavedon@cato.org

Dated: February 4, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MR. BERRY'S CONTINUED DETENTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW OVERSTEPS THIS COURT'S CAREFULLY PRESCRIBED LIMITS ON FEDERAL CIVIL COMMITMENT POWERS.....	7
III. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES THE DRAMATIC OVEREXPANSION OF FEDERAL CIVIL COMMITMENT AUTHORITY.....	10
A. Mr. Berry was not lawfully in federal custody when the federal government sought to civilly commit him.....	10
B. The unmitigated growth of federal criminal law renders the decision below especially dangerous.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 356 (1997)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Ramsey v. Brennan</i> , 878 F.2d 995 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 807 F.2d 1315 (6th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Carrington</i> , 91 F.4th 252 (4th Cir. 2024)	12

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Donofrio</i> , 896 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Arenado</i> , 571 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 607 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 880 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Wayda</i> , 966 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wetmore</i> , 700 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)(1)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)	2, 3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2)	12
18 U.S.C. § 4246(a)	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 4248	9
18 U.S.C. § 4248(a)	8
40 U.S.C. § 6137	16

Other Authorities

Edwin Meese III, <i>The Dangerous Federalization of Crime</i> , HOOVER INST. (July 30, 1999)	15
GianCarlo Canaparo, <i>Quantifying and Remedy Overcriminalization in Federal Law</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (May 14, 2025)	14
Liz Komar, <i>Over-Federalization: Federal Intrusion Into State Criminal Law</i> , THE SENT'G PROJECT (Oct. 1, 2025)	15
Michael Boldin, <i>Understanding the Real Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , TENTH AMEND. CTR. (May 19, 2024)	5
Mike Fox, <i>From Dog Leashes to Potty Breaks: Are We All Unwitting Criminals?</i> , CATO INST. (May 14, 2025)	15
Patrick McLaughlin & Liya Palagashvili, <i>Counting the Code: How Many Criminal Laws Has Congress Created?</i> , MERCATUS CTR. (Jan. 17, 2023)	14
<i>Regulation Four, Building Regulations</i> , SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (Nov. 12, 1999)	16
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Enumerated Powers of States</i> , 3 NEV. L.J. 469 (2003)	4
Sara Sun Beale, <i>The Many Faces of Overcriminalization: From Morals and Mattress Tags to Overfederalization</i> , 54 AM. U.L. REV. 747 (2005)	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 33 (Hamilton)	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (Madison)	4

THE FOUNDER'S CONSTITUTION (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	5
Tr. of Oral Arg., United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010) (No. 08-1224).....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFF. OF JUST. PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., <i>Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011–12</i> (2017)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	5
